
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Stuart (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brown, Dryden, 
Hipkin, Marchant-Daisley, Saunders and Znajek 
 
Alternate Councillors: Herbert and Tucker 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 24 April 2012 
 
Date: Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  James Goddard 
 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies 

2    Declarations of Interest 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  

3    Minutes 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2012. (Pages 1 - 14) 

4   Planning Applications 
4a   12/0086/FUL: 169 - 173 High Street, East Chesterton  (Pages 15 - 52) 
4b   12/0345/LBC: 33 Parkside  (Pages 53 - 60) 

5   General Items 
5a    Request for Variation of Section 106 Agreement Pertaining to the Student 

Accommodation Site (McLaren) at the Former Brunswick Site, Newmarket 
Road   

 Item to follow  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5b   Planning Enforcement Item – Former Howard Mallett  (Pages 61 - 66) 

6   Tree Items 
6a   Tree Works Application No. 12/019/TTPO Bishops Court  (Pages 67 - 70) 
6b   Tree Works Application No. 12/082/TTPO Pinehurst South  (Pages 71 - 74) 

  
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY, PLANNING GUIDANCE AND MATERIAL 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1.0 Central Government Advice 
 
1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) – sets out the 

Government’s economic, environmental and social planning policies for 
England.  These policies articulate the Government’s vision of sustainable 
development, which should be interpreted and applied locally to meet local 
aspirations. 

 
1.2 Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions: Advises 

that 
[...]
 



 
xvi 

be accessed via: 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democrac
y/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10
57&ID=1057&RPID=33371389&sc
h=doc&cat=13203&path=13020%
2c13203.  
 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm 
sounding please follow the 
instructions of Cambridge City 
Council staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled people 

Access for people with mobility 
difficulties is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
A loop system is available in 
Committee Room 1, Committee 
Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on 
the ground and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in 
large print and other formats on 
request. 
 
For further assistance please 
contact Democratic Services on 
01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.g
ov.uk. 
 

 

 
Queries on 

reports 
 
If you have a question or query 
regarding a committee report 
please contact the officer listed at 
the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.g
ov.uk. 
 

 

 

   



 
xvii 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic 
process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democrac
y.  
 
I  

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Plan/1 Wednesday, 4 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 April 2012 
 9.30 am - 3.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Stuart (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, 
Brown, Hipkin, Marchant-Daisley, Saunders and Tucker 
 
Councillor Marchant-Daisley left after the vote on item 12/20/PLANc 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer), Cara de la Mare (Legal 
Advisor), Patsy Dell (Head of Planning Services), Sarah Dyer (City 
Development Manager), James Goddard (Committee Manager), Amy Lack 
(Planning Officer) and Catherine Linford (Planning Officer) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items to take item 12/20/PLANd 
(11/1534/FUL: St Colettes Preparatory School) first. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 
 

12/16/PLAN Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dryden and Znajek. 
 
 

12/17/PLAN Declarations of Interest 
 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 
Saunders 

12/20/PLANa, 
12/20/PLANb & 
12/20/PLANe 

Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor 
Blencowe 

12/20/PLANc, Personal: Chairman of Cambridge 
Football Club, an organisation 
affiliated with the Applicant. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee Plan/2 Wednesday, 4 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor 
Boyce 
(speaking as 
Ward 
Councillor) 

12/20/PLANc, Personal: Director of Cambridge 
Sports Hall Trust. 

Councillor 
Brown 

12/20/PLANc, 
12/20/PLANd, 
12/20/PLANe & 
12/20/PLANf 

Personal: Application located close to 
Councillor Brown’s house. 

Councillor 
Reiner 
(speaking as 
Ward 
Councillor) 

12/20/PLANe Personal: Travels through Coe Fen to 
drop off children at nursery. 

  
 
 

12/18/PLAN Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 7 March 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

12/19/PLAN National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The committee received an oral report from the City Development Manager 
regarding the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
The City Development Manager advised: 
 

(i) The NPPF was published 27 March 2012. 
(ii) Members were provided with a note from the City Council Policy 

Team entitled Key Headlines from the publication of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

(iii) The Committee needed to be aware of the NPPF and take the 
guidance that it provides into account. 

(iv) The effect of the NPPF is to replace existing government guidance in 
the form of the Planning Policy Guidance, Planning Policy 
Statements, Circular 05/2005, which relates to Planning Obligations 
and other government guid
[...]
 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee Plan/7 Wednesday, 4 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

1. The proposal fails to provide appropriate open space on site, contrary to 
policies 3/7 and 3/8 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) and paragraph 
58 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  

 
2. The proposal involves the loss of open space of recreational importance, 

which would not be satisfactorily replaced elsewhere, contrary to policy 
4/2 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) and paragraph 74 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
3. The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for 

public open space, community development facilities, education and life-
long learning facilities, transport mitigation measures, affordable housing, 
public realm improvements, public art, waste facilities and monitoring in 
accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/5, 
5/14, 8/3 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 
2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation 
Strategy 2010, the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 2008, the Public Art Supplementary Planning Document 2010, 
the Open Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation and 
Implementation 2010, and the Northern Corridor Area Transport Plan 
2003. 

 
12/20/PLANd 11/1534/FUL: St Colettes Preparatory School 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for proposed erection of 6 x 5 bed houses, 1 x 
4 bed house and 1 x 3 bed house, internal access road, car and cycle parking 
and hard and soft landscaping. 
 
The committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Dr Harter 

 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) Concerns expressed at the 15 February 2012 Development Control 
Forum remained unaddressed.
[...]
ation to approve 
the application. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
By reason of its location and scale the building makes a modest, but positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the City of Cambridge 
Conservation Area No.1 (Central).  Since the proposed replacement 
development is considered to be in conflict with development plan policy and 
would not bring substantial benefits to the community, demolition of the 
building is not justified.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 4/11 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006), and guidance provided by the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012). 
 
 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee Plan/13 Wednesday, 4 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

13 

 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE     2nd May 2012 
  
 
Application 
Number 

12/0086/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 24th January 2012 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 24th April 2012   
Ward East Chesterton   
Site 169 - 173 High Street East Chesterton Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB4 1NL  
Proposal Proposed residential development (erection of 11 

dwellings) and a retail unit (with 2 bedroom flat 
above) following demolition of Nos 169 and 171 
High Street. 

Applicant Mr N Cook And Mr D Brown 
 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The application makes effective use of 
a backland, commercial site, providing 
an attractive, distinctive residential 
scheme, and an improved frontage 
along the High Street. 

2. The impact upon neighbouring 
residential gardens is not considered 
to result in significant harm; either 
overshadowing or a harmful sense of 
enclosure. 

3. The development is served with an 
appropriate level of car and bicycle 
parking, which is well integrated into 
the layout of the sche
[...]
 the local planning authority for its written approval, and 
implemented in accordance with that approval before any 
equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for 
the purpose of development (including demolition). The agreed 
means of protection shall be retained on site until all equipment, 
and surplus materials have been removed from the site. 
Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area protected in 
accordance with this condition, and the ground levels within 
those areas shall not be altered nor shall any excavation be 
made without the prior written approval of the local planning 
authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure 

the retention of the trees on the site. (East of England Plan 
2008 policy ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 
3/11, 3/12 and 4/4) 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes cause 

inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents, 
businesses and passers by. As a result the City Council runs a 
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV7 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8, P9/9 

Page 41



  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/9, 3/11, 3/12, 

3/14, 3/15, 4/4, 4/13, 5/1, 5/11, 6/7, 8/2, 8/6, 8/16, 8/17, 10/1 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 

2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development, if the Obligation has not 
been completed by 1 June 2012, or if Committee determine 
that the application be refused against officer 
recommendation of approval, it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for public open space, community development 
facilities, education and life-long learning facilities, in 
accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 
3/12, 5/5, 5/14, 8/3 and 10/1 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Structure Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in 
the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010, the Public Art 
Supplementary Planning Document 2010 and the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 
2010. 

 
3. In the event that the application is refused, and an 
Appeal is lodged against the decision to refuse this 
application, delegated authority is sought to allow officers 
to negotiate and complete the Planning Obligation required 
in connection with this development 

 

Page 42



 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCES
[...]
st the premises upon which it is displayed are open for 
business. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. (East of England 

Plan 2008 policy ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/4 and 3/15) 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4,3/7,3/15,4/10,4/11 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 

Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT       Agenda Item   
 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Planning Services 
 
TO:   Main Planning Committee    DATE: 02/05/12   
  
 
WARDS:  All 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL – PLANNING 
CONTRAVENTION REPORT 

 
The Former Howard Mallett Centre/Citylife House, Sturton Street, 

Cambridge. 
 

Without planning permission, material change of use from use as 
broadcasting studio, cafe-bar and multi media education centre, 

and community facility (sui generis) to a gymnasium D2 Assembly 
and Leisure. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION: 
 
Site:    Howard Mallett Centre, Sturton Street, 
Cambridge 
  
Alleged Breach: Without planning permission, material change of 

use from a sui generis use as broadcasting 
studio, cafe-bar and multi media education 
centre, and community facility to a D2 Assembly 
and Leisure use as a gymnasium. 

 
Owner/Occupier: The Allia Group 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider whether it is expedient to initiate 

formal enforcement action in respect of the 
alleged breach of planning control. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 61



2. PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
Reference Description Outcome 
65/0056 Erection of youth club Approved 
67/0446 Three temporary buildings Approved 
68/0471 Retention of three temporary buildings Approved 
90/0073 Retention of six temporary buildings Approved 
90/0678 Use for car parking Refused 
92/0056 Erection of ramp and replacement wall Deemed 

consent 
93/0056 Retention of temporary buildings Deemed 

consent 
95/0367 Retention of temporary buildings Approved 

with 
conditions 

96/0221 Erection of ramp No objection 
96/0519 Alterations to front Withdrawn 
97/1020 Change of use from youth club to studio / 

café-bar / multi-media education centre 
and community facility (sui generis) 

Approved 
with 
conditions 

99/0223 Telecoms aerials Withdrawn 
99/0454 Illumin
[...]
rt no 
submissions had been received. 

 
4.0      POLICY AND OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
4.1   Planning Policy Guidance 18: Enforcing Planning Control states 

that a local planning authority may issue an enforcement notice 
where it appears to them that there has been a breach of planning 
control and it is expedient to issue the notice, having regard to the 
provisions of the development plan and to any other material 
considerations. 

 
4.2  In order to issue an enforcement notice there must be sound 

planning reasons to justify taking such action.   
 
4.3 The unauthorised development in question would be contrary to 

development plan policy, in respect of Local Plan Policy 5/11, 
which seeks to protect existing community facilities The tests set 
by this policy are: 

 
“a - the facility can be replaced to at least its existing level and 
quality within the new development; or 
b - the facility is to be relocated to another appropriate premises or 
site of similar accessibility for its users; or 
c - that there is no longer a need within the local community for the 

Page 64



facility or that the need can be adequately met at an alternative 
facility of similar accessibility for its users.” 

 
The developer has failed to demonstrate that the existing 
community facility has been replaced elsewhere in the City and 
that there is no longer a community need within the locality. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policy 5/11 of The Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006. 

 
5.0      RECOMMENDATIONS: 
5.1 It is recommended that the Head of Legal Services be authorised 

to issue an enforcement notice under the provisions of S172 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), for Without 
planning permission, material change of use from a sui generic 
use as broadcasting studio, cafe-bar and multi media education 
centre, and community facility to a D2 Assembly and Leisure use 
as a gymnasium. 

 
6.0      STEPS TO COMPLY:   
6.1 To cease the use of 
[...]
mmittee    
 WARD:  Trumpington 
 

TREE WORKS APPLICATION 12/019/TTPO  
APPLICATION TO FELL WILLOW AT BISHOPS COURT 

 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 An application has been received to fell a Willow in the communal 

gardens of Bishops Court, Trumpington, protected by Tree 
Preservation Order number 07/2008.  

1.2 The item is brought before Members because objections have been 
received to the removal of the tree.   

1.3 The Local Planning Authority can deal with this application in one of 
three ways: 
(1) Grant consent for the works without condition, 
(2) Grant consent to works with condition or, 
(3) Refuse permission for the works. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Council refuse consent for the removal of the tree. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  

• On 16th October 2011, the Bishops Court Estate applied for 
permission to carry out various tree works on the estate including 
the removal of low branches and deadwood in the subject Willow.  
These works were approved on 1st December 2011.  Following 
instruction to a local tree surgeon, the estate was advised that the 
scope of the work on the Willow was too narrow and he 
recommended that the tree be felled because it is a Crack Willow, 
which has brittle branches that could snap off at any time and was 
therefore extremely dangerous, especially given that children play 
near it. 

 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS 
4.1 Ward councillors and residents were consulted and a Site Notice was 

issued for display. 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 67



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

4.2 Objection to the removal of the Willow has been received from a 
resident of Bishops Court. 
 

5.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
5.1.  Is the TPO still appropriate 

Amenity 
Does the tree still make a significant contribution to the character and 
appearance of the area 
Condition 
Has the tree’s condition deteriorated sufficiently to make it exempt 
from the TPO 
 
Justification for Removal 
Are there sound practical or arboricultural reasons to remove trees or 
carry out tr
[...]
ks. 

 
 
7.0 CONCLUSIONS 
7.1 The Council refuse consent for the removal of the tree. 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS 
(a) Financial Implications    None 
(b) Staffing Implications      None 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications None 
(d) Environmental Implications  None  
(e) Community Safety    None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
TWA 12/019/TTPO – Fell Willow  
Tree Preservation Orders: a guide to the law and good practice 
Objection from bishops Court resident 
 
To inspect these documents contact Joanna Davies on extension 8522 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Joanna Davies 
on extension 8522 
 
 
Report file:    May PC Bishops Court 
Date originated:  23 April 2012 
Date of last revision: 23 April 2012 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Arboricultural Officer 
 TO:  Planning Committee    
 WARD:  Newnham 
 

TREE WORKS APPLICATION 12/082/TTPO  
APPLICATION TO FELL 3 YEW AT PINEHURST SOUTH, GRANGE 

ROAD 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 An application has been received to carry out various tree works 

including the removal of 3 from 4 Yews located within the grounds of 
Pinehurst South, Grange Road protected by Tree Preservation Order 
number 23/2007.  

1.2 The item is brought before Members because objections have been 
received to the removal of the three Yews only.   

1.3 The Local Planning Authority can deal with this application in one of 
three ways: 
(1) Grant consent for all the works with condition, 
(2) Grant consent for some of works and refuse some of the works or, 
(3) Refuse permission for all the works. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Council grant consent for all works subject to condition. 
  
3.0 BACKGROUND  
3.1 The tree work application was made to crown reduce two significant 

and mature trees, Maple and Bee
[...]
s Application No. 12/019/TTPO Bishops Court
	6b Tree Works Application No. 12/082/TTPO Pinehurst South



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Plan/1 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 May 2012 
 9.30  - 11.25 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Stuart (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, 
Brown, Dryden, Hipkin, Marchant-Daisley, Saunders and Znajek 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer), Cara de la Mare (Legal 
Advisor), Joanna Davies (Interim Arboricultural Officer), Patsy Dell (Head of 
Planning Services), Sarah Dyer (City Development Manager), Glenn Burgess 
(Committee Manager), Sophie Pain (Planning Officer), Alison Twyford 
(Planning Enforcement Officer).  
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/21/PLAN Apologies 
 
None.  

12/22/PLAN Declarations of Interest 
 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 
Saunders 

12/24/PLANa Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor 
Brown 

12/24/PLANa Personal: Member of the Campaign 
for Real Ale (CAMRA) 

Councillor 
Marchant-
Daisley 

12/24/PLANb Prejudicial: As the applicant. Left the 
room and did not vote during this item 

Councillor 
Hipkin 
 

12/26/PLANb Personal: Friend of the Chair of the 
association that owns Pinehurst South 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Plan/2 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/23/PLAN Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 4 April 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.  
  

12/24/PLAN Planning Applications 

12/12/PLANa      12/0086/FUL: 169 - 173 High Street, East Chesterton 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a proposed residential development 
(erection of 11 dwellings) and a retail unit (with 2 bedroom flat above) following 
demolition of Nos 169 and 171 High Street. 
 
The committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Mr Michael Bond 

 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
(i) Whilst its primary use may be a restaurant, the space has never 

stopped being used as a public bar.  
(ii) The views of local people needed to be taken into account. 
(iii) The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Local Plan 

protect community facilities and needed to be taken into account.  
(iv) Concern regarding the loss of retail space within East Chesterton high 

street. 
(v) Consider 12 houses to be overdevelopment of the site. 
(vi)  Proposal would be out of character with the area.  

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Plan/3 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

Mr Colin Brown addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Bird (Ward Councillor for East Chesterton) addressed the 
committee about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
i. The Committee should take into account the views of local residents and 

reject the application. 
ii. Concerned about the loss of another public house in East Chesterton. 
iii. The relevant sections of the NPPF need to be taken into account and the 

site protected as a community asset.  
iv. Overdevelopment of the site.  
v. The proposal is of a poor design and provides little amenity space for 

future residents.  
vi. The development will overshadow its neighbours.  
vii. Traffic and a lack of parking is already an issue in East Chesterton and 

this development will add to it.  
viii. There is no spare capacity within local schools for the additional pupils 

that this development will generate. 
ix. The proposal is of a poor design. 
  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 5) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The Chair decided that the reasons for refusal should be voted on and 
recorded separately. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal would lead to the loss of a mixed-use restaurant/public 
house within a prominent location in Chesterton High Street local centre.  
In the absence of any compelling argument that the premises could no 
longer cater for peoples day to day needs as a community facility for the 
foreseeable future, the application is contrary to paragraph 70 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

 
 



Planning Committee Plan/4 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

2. The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for 
public open space, community development facilities, pre school and life-
long learning facilities, in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/5, 5/14, 8/3 and 10/1 Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as 
detailed in the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010, the Public Art 
Supplementary Planning Document 2010 and the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 2010. 

 
Councillor Marchant-Daisely proposed to also refuse the application contrary 
to the officer recommendations due to the lack of amenity space for future 
residents. This proposal was lost by 2 votes to 4. 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 4) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. The proposal would lead to the loss of a mixed-use 
restaurant/public house within a prominent location in Chesterton 
High Street local centre.  In the absence of any compelling 
argument that the premises could no longer cater for peoples day 
to day needs as a community facility for the foreseeable future, the 
application is contrary to paragraph 70 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012). 

 
2. The proposed development does not make appropriate provision 
for public open space, community development facilities, pre 
school and life-long learning facilities, in accordance with 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/5, 5/14, 8/3 
and 10/1 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation 
Strategy 2010, the Public Art Supplementary Planning Document 
2010 and the Open Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation 
and Implementation 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Plan/5 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

12/12/PLANb      12/0345/LBC: 33 Parkside 
 
The committee received an application for listed building consent.  
 
The application sought approval for Installation of signage to the property, 
together with lighting to the lower front elevation and garden area. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda with an amendment to Condition 2 as 
set out below: 
 

Condition 2: 
 
The advertisement hereby approved shall only be illuminated until 23:00 hrs 
Monday to Sunday. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. (East of England Plan 2008 policy 
ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/15) 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7 

 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4,3/7,3/15,4/10,4/11 

 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission. 

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 



Planning Committee Plan/6 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

12/25/PLAN General Items 
 
12/25/PLANa    Request for Variation of Section 106 Agreement 
Pertaining to the Student Accommodation Site (McLaren) at the Former 
Brunswick Site, Newmarket Road 
 
The committee received a request for variation of Section 106 Agreement 
pertaining to the student accommodation site (McLaren) at the Former 
Brunswick Site, Newmarket Road, Cambridge. 
 
The application sought approval that the Section 106 Agreement is varied in 
relation to the McLaren Student Accommodation Site, Former Cambridge 
Regional College, Newmarket Road, Cambridge to allow the occupation of the 
approved building in the priority described in paragraph 1.3 of the Officer’s 
report, during the summer vacation. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the Section 106 Agreement be varied in relation 
to the McLaren Student Accommodation Site, Former Cambridge Regional 
College, Newmarket Road, Cambridge to allow the occupation of the approved 
building in the priority described in paragraph 1.3 of this report, during the 
summer vacation.    
  
 
12/25/PLANb    Planning Enforcement Item - Former Howard Mallett 
 
The committee received an application for planning enforcement action to be 
taken. 
  
The application sought authority to serve an Enforcement Notice to address a 
breach of planning control through failure to comply with the requirements of a 
planning condition. 
 
Site: Howard Mallett Centre, Sturton Street, Cambridge 
 
Alleged Breach: Without planning permission, material change of use from a 
sui generis use as broadcasting studio, cafe-bar and multi media education 
centre, and community facility to a D2 Assembly and Leisure use as a 
gymnasium. 
  
 



Planning Committee Plan/7 Wednesday, 2 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that the Head Of Legal Services be granted 
delegated authority by the Planning Committee to authorise the issue of an 
enforcement notice (provided that he is first satisfied that the appropriate 
conditions and legal tests for the issue of the notice are met) under the 
provisions of Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) in respect of the following breach of planning control: “Without 
planning permission the carrying out of a material change of use as a 
broadcasting studio, café-bar and multi-media education centre and 
community facility to a D2 Assembly and Leisure use as a gymnasium. 
 

12/26/PLAN Tree Items 

12/26/PLANa      Tree Works Application No. 12/019/TTPO Bishops Court 
 
The committee received an application to fell a Willow in the communal 
gardens of Bishops Court, Trumpington, protected by Tree Preservation Order 
number 07/2008. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to accept the officer recommendation and refuse 
consent for the removal of the tree.  
 
12/26/PLANb      Tree Works Application No. 12/082/TTPO Pinehurst 
South 
 
The committee received an application to carry out various tree works 
including the removal of 3 from 4 Yews located within the grounds of Pinehurst 
South, Grange Road protected by Tree Preservation Order number 23/2007. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation and grant 
consent for all works subject to condition.  
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am 
 
 

CHAIR 


